CHAPTER 213.

H. F. No. 277.

R. H. Mediprintion.

An act to appropriate money to reimburse Richard II. R. H. Medi-Medicraft for his expenses incurred in the contest of his election as a member of the legislature of the State of Minnesota from the Sixty-third (63) legislative district for the present term.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of five hundred and seventyseven and thirty one-hundredths (577 30-100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to be paid to Richard H. Medicraft, a member of the present house of representatives of the legislature of the State of Minnesota, to reimburse him for his expenses incurred in the contest for his seat in said house, instituted against him by one Peder M. Hendricks. That a warrant, payable to said Richard II. Medicraft, or to his order, for said sum, be drawn by the proper officers of the State of Minnesota, and delivered to him, or to his order, for payment.

\$577.30 to reimburse him for legislative seat contest.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1899.

CHAPTER 214.

H. F. No. 238.

An act to encourage the growing and preservation of forestry and forest boards. forests, and to create forest boards and forest reserves, and to appropriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby designated forest reserves for the state, to be known and designated in all public documents as the "forest reserves," to be managed and controlled as herein provided, which shall consist of all such tracts and parcels of land as shall be set apart from any state lands, by the legislature, for forestry purposes; or which shall be deeded, devised, or granted to the state for forestry purposes; under the terms of this, or any

Forest reserves; lands included in.